
 
                                  

 
 
                                                            

AGENDA 
 

For a meeting of the 

ENGAGEMENT DEVELOPMENT AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
to be held on 

THURSDAY, 21 SEPTEMBER 2006 
at 

2.30 PM 
in 

COMMITTEE ROOM 3, COUNCIL OFFICES, ST. PETER'S HILL, 
GRANTHAM 

Duncan Kerr, Chief Executive    

 

Panel 
Members: 

Councillor Robert Conboy, Councillor John Hurst, Councillor Mano 
Nadarajah (Vice-Chairman), Councillor Norman Radley, Councillor 
Robert Murray Shorrock, Councillor Michael Taylor (Chairman), 
Councillor Thomas John Webster, Councillor John Wilks and 
Councillor Avril Williams 

  
 
Scrutiny Officer:       Paul Morrison 01476 406512 p.morrison@southkesteven.gov.uk 
Scrutiny Support  
Officer:                      Rebecca Chadwick 01476 406297 r.chadwick@southkesteven.gov.uk  
  

 

Members of the Panel are invited to attend the above meeting to 
consider the items of business listed below. 

 
1. COMMENTS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 To receive comments or views from members of the public at the Panel’s discretion. 
  
2. MEMBERSHIP 
 The Panel to be notified of any substitute members. 
  
3. APOLOGIES 
  
4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 Members are asked to declare any interests in matters for consideration at the 

meeting. 
  
5. ACTION NOTES 
 The notes of the meeting held on Thursday 6th July 2006 are attached for information. 

(Enclosure) 
  

 



6. UPDATES FROM LAST MEETING 
  
7. FEEDBACK FROM THE EXECUTIVE 
  
8. REPORTS FROM WORKING GROUPS 
 • Notes from the Access and Modernisation Working Group  

(Enclosures) 
• Final report from the Democratic Review Working Group  

(Enclosure) 
  
9. UPDATE REPORT – FRONTFACING TELEPHONY AND CUSTOMER SERVICE 

STANDARDS 
 Report CSV44 by the Business Management Services Project Officer  

(Enclosure) 
  
10. SCRUTINY OF COUNCIL DECISION RE MEMBER TRAINING  
  

• Report CEX288 to council on 28th April 2005  
• Extract from council minutes – 28th April 2005 
• Extract from resources dsp minutes – 24th May 2005   
• Extract from cabinet minutes – 6th June 2005 
• Report CEX293 to council on 23rd June 2005  
• Extract from council minutes – 23rd June 2005 
• Extract from finance scrutiny working group report – July 2006  

(Enclosures) 
  
11. BEST VALUE PERFORMANCE INDICATORS 
 (Enclosure) 
12. WORK PROGRAMME 
 (Enclosure) 
13. REPRESENTATIVES ON OUTSIDE BODIES 
 Representatives on outside bodies to give update reports. 
  
14. ANY OTHER BUSINESS, WHICH THE CHAIRMAN, BY REASONS OF SPECIAL 

CIRCUMSTANCES, DECIDES IS URGENT. 
  

 

WORKING STYLE OF SCRUTINY 
 

The Role Of Scrutiny 

• To provide a “critical friend” challenge to the Executive as well as external authorities 
and agencies 

• To reflect the voice and concerns of the public and its communities 
• Scrutiny Members should take the lead and own the Scrutiny Process on behalf of the 

public 

• Scrutiny should make an impact on the delivery of public services 
 
Remember… 

• Scrutiny should be member led 
• Any conclusions must be backed up by evidence 
• Meetings should adopt an inquisitorial rather than adversarial style of traditional local 

government committees 
 



 

1 

MEETING OF THE 

ENGAGEMENT DEVELOPMENT 

AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
 

THURSDAY, 6 JULY 2006 2.30 PM 
 

 

 
PANEL MEMBERS PRESENT 
  
Councillor Conboy 
Councillor Exton 
Councillor Gibbins 
Councillor Nadarajah (Vice-Chairman) 
 

Councillor N Radley 
Councillor M Taylor (Chairman) 
Councillor Wilks 
Councillor A Williams 
 

OFFICERS OTHER MEMBERS PRESENT 
 

Scrutiny Officer 
Customer Service Network Manager 
Customer Services Manager  
Team Leader Economic & Community 
Development 
Scrutiny Support Officer  

Councillor Paul Carpenter – Portfolio Holder 
Access & Engagement  
 

 

 
84. MEMBERSHIP 

  
The panel was informed that for this meeting only, Councillor Gibbins was 
replacing Councillor John Hurst and Councillor Exton was replacing Councillor 
Craft.  

  

85. APOLOGIES 

  
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Shorrock.  

  

86. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

  
No declarations of interest were made.  

  

87. ACTION NOTES 

  
Noted.  

  

88. UPDATES FROM LAST MEETING 

  
The Scrutiny Officer reported that the panel’s request regarding the 
presentation of Best Value Performance Indicators for people with colour 
blindness had been forwarded to the responsible officer and was being looked 
into.  

Agenda Item 5 



2 

89. FEEDBACK FROM THE EXECUTIVE 

  
The Scrutiny Officer reported on cabinet’s response to the panel’s 
recommendations on Local Area Assemblies. The Chairman commented on the 
positive outcome that only two out of the ten recommendations were totally 
rejected: the chairmanship of the meetings and the allocation of funding. The 
portfolio holder present explained that cabinet had rejected the inclusion of 
“Area” in the new title for local forums because the acronym “LAF” might not 
always be appropriate; he had originally been sceptical about chairmanships 
been given to members from other areas but having seen the meetings in 
operation, he agreed that it was best to have an impartial chairman; the idea of 
a “soapbox” was already incorporated into the public open forum; and that no 
funding was available in the budget for allocating spending for each forum.  

  

90. REPORTS FROM WORKING GROUPS 

  
The panel considered the interim report of the Democratic Review 
Working Group. As the lead member, Councillor Shorrock, was not 
present at the meeting, Councillor Exton reported on the working 
group’s progress. There had been very good turnout from a number of 
representatives from different organisations: county council, parish 
councils, businesses, schools etc. He explained the group’s initial 
findings as included in the report.  
 
The panel discussed the report and asked for the following points to be 
taken back to the group:  
 

• Subtle interests such as debates for younger people would 
contribute to engagement. 

• There is a danger of drowning the public with too many talking 
shops.  

• What is needed is positive and concise messages.  
• The council is an elected body who has to make decisions and 
whereas we want to engage with the public to hear what they 
want, we do not want to give excessive power to minority groups.  

 
Conclusion:  
 
Councillor Exton reports to the next meeting of the Democratic 
Review Working Group on the comments of the panel on its 
interim report.  
 
The panel then considered the noted from the Access and 
Modernisation Working Group and approved its recommendations to 
the portfolio holder.  
 
Conclusion:  
 

(1) To recommend to Councillor Carpenter that the council 
meets the cost of broadband provision for members who 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
RC to 
facilitate 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
RC to 
facilitate  

 



3 

already have broadband up to the rate that the council 
would pay for the BT Business Broadband charge for 
members (currently £21.99 per month). 

(2) To recommend to Councillor Carpenter that he considers 
writing to members explaining that broadband is being 
rolled out and that it would be appreciated if members could 
indicate whether or not they intend standing at the 2007 
local elections.  

(3) To recommend to Councillor Carpenter that he considers a 
legal agreement between the council and those members 
provided with/reimbursed for broadband so that if that 
member no longer continues to serve on the council that 
member is held liable for the continued cost of the 
broadband provision. 

  
91. PROTOCOL FOR ANSWERING TELEPHONES 

  
The Customer Service Network Manager presented his report on the 
council’s telephone protocol. This was an amended version to that 
circulated with the agenda and had been requested by the panel 
following members’ concerns about difficulty in contacting members of 
staff by telephone. The standard was that a telephone should be 
ans
[...]
and then executive. Lincolnshire Association of Local Councils had 
representation at a higher level.  

• Some members were concerned that town centre managers were not 
elected. The officer explained that the problem with local representation on 
the LSP was more that representatives were not reporting back to their 
organisations, not that they were necessarily under-represented. This was a 
problem for a number of bodies throughout the country.  

  

93. LOCAL FORUMS 

  
The notes from the last round of Local Area Assemblies (now called Local 
Forums) were noted. One member noted the declining public turnout at the 
Deepings meetings and asked that publicity be improved.  

  

94. EQUALITIES 

  
The minutes of the last Equalities and Diversity Steering Group were noted.  

  

95. BEST VALUE PERFORMANCE INDICATORS 

  
Noted.  

  

 



6 

96. WORK PROGRAMME 

  
Noted.  
 
The issue of a closed-loop induction system in committee rooms was 
raised, as some members had difficulty hearing the debate.  
 
Conclusion:  
 

(1) Review of Priorities to be removed from and Telephone/ 
communications protocol to be added to the work 
programme. 

(2) To ask the Chief Executive to consider the installation of a 
closed-loop induction system in the committee rooms.   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
PM/RC to 
update 
programme 
and forward 
comments.   

  

97. CLOSE OF MEETING 

  
The meeting closed at 4.07p.m.  

  

 

 



ACCESS AND MODERNISATION PANEL – special meeting  
 

Notes of Meeting:   Tuesday 11th July 2006  
 
Members Present:  Councillor Kirkman  
    Councillor Nadarajah  
    Councillor Carpenter (observer)     
   
Officers Present:  Ian Pick 
    Rebecca Chadwick  
 
Apologies   Councillor Wilks 
    Councillor M Williams   

 
 

1. BROADBAND FOR MEMBERS  
 
This meeting had been arranged to discuss with the portfolio holder, the 
group’s recommendations on broadband for members. The key issue had 
been those members who had their own broadband and did not wa
[...]
d in the Autumn was planned to be run in a 

school.  

 

The working group recommendation this initiative and would like to see this 

developed and extended. 

 

 

 

 
 19 

 



 

CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS  

 
There is clearly a desire for citizens to be involved in local decision-making. 

This has been demonstrated most recently by the growing campaign against 

any diminution of services at Grantham Hospital. Also, the residents' survey 

carried out recently indicated a significant proportion of people that wanted to 

be involved. The group also identified that a key barrier to access was 

knowledge about processes and it is recommended that:  

 

1. An annual publication should be produced about how citizens 

could influence the council and other decision making bodies 

including health trusts. The publication should also contain 

information about standing as a councillor, expectations and 

benefits and information about political groups. 

2. Online citizens jury should be fully evaluated and the concept 

developed and the process integrated into the annual review of 

priorities. 

3. The concept of citizens involvement in council working groups 

should be explored in developing policy and service areas. 

4. A citizens engagement fund should be established to cover 

expenses incurred by citizens actively involved in consultative 

exercises. This would cover travel, childcare etc. 

 

Evidence indicated that young people are particularly disengaged from 

traditional democratic and decision-making structures. However, the Youth 

Council and Parliament initiative co-ordinated by the Youth Service is 

something that the Council should link into and work in co-operation to 

develop arrangements that can genuinely include young people's voices on 

local issues. It is recommended that: 

 

 
 
 20 

 



 

5. The council should engage in national initiatives, such as I am a 

Councillor Get Me Out of Here and Democracy Day on an annual 

basis and councillors are encouraged to be involved. 

6. A link to the council’s webpages should be included on the Youth 

Parliament site and issues under discussion are provided to the 

parliament. 

7. Local Youth Councils should be able to feed issues into the 

engagement DSP and 6 monthly Youth Area Forums are held, 

facilitated by the council and the youth service.  

8. Local Youth Councils should be approached with their view on 

being able to nominate members for co-option onto the district 

and parish/town councils.  

 

Issues were raised about citizenship education and how effectively it was 

preparing young people for democratic engagement. Evidence indicated that it 

was not sufficient and that the focus should be on developing a sense of 

understanding on how to influence decision-makers to change things. It is 

recommended that: 

 

9. A group of councillors should be trained to be able to go into 

schools to deliver and enhance the democracy and political 

engagement part of the curriculum. 

10. The council should offer placements for school students to gain 

experience about what the council does and how decisions are 

made.  

11. The council should explore a structured programme and 

internships to complement citizenship education. 

12. An annual school representative assembly should be held that will 

include student representatives from all secondary schools in the 

district to advise on youth priorities. The council sets aside a sum 

of money each year to be allocated to the priority agreed by the 

assembly.   
 21 

 



 

 

The working group felt that the concept of citizenship should be given a high 

value, particularly when people reached the age of 18. It was recommended 

that: 

 

13. All citizens on reaching the age of 18 should be given a citizens 

pack that includes information about their democratic rights and 

what this means. Details should also be given of local councillors, 

MPs etc and how
[...]
ill 

be determined by full council. 

• Assemblies will have the power to request members of the executive and 

officers of the council to attend, and present or answer questions on 

issues. Assemblies can also request the attendance of representatives of 

other decision-making bodies and statutory partners 

The issues raised, outcomes and recommendations will be reported to the 

relevant Cabinet member\portfolio holder, DSP or if applicable the Local 

Strategic Partnership. The outcomes will also be published on the SKDC 

website linked into the online portals. 

A report on how the recommendations have been received and dealt with will 

be presented to the next LAA and also to full Council. 

 
 28 

 



 

Details of all those that attend should be taken for communication and equal 

opportunity monitoring purposes. 

 

Rob Shorrock 

On behalf of the Democratic Review Working Group  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 29 

 



REPORT TO ENGAGEMENT DSP 

 
REPORT OF:  BMS PROJECT OFFICER 
 
REPORT NO.:  CSV44 
 
DATE:   6th September 2006 
 
 
 

 

TITLE: 
 
UPDATE REPORT – FRONTFACING TELEPHONY AND 
CUSTOMER SERVICE STANDARDS 

FORWARD PLAN 
ITEM: 

n/a 

DATE WHEN 
FIRST APPEARED 
IN FORWARD 
PLAN: 

n/a 

KEY DECISION  
OR POLICY 
FRAMEWORK 
PROPOSAL: 

 
n/a 

 
 

COUNCIL 
AIMS/PORTFOLIO 
HOLDER NAME 
AND DESIGNATION: 

Access 
 
Cllr Paul Carpenter, Access and Engagement Portfolio 
 

CORPORATE 
PRIORITY: 

 
Access and Communication 
 

CRIME AND 
DISORDER 
IMPLICATIONS: 

 
n/a 
 

FREEDOM OF 
INFORMATION ACT 
IMPLICATIONS: 

 
n/a 

INITIAL EQUALITY 
IMPACT 
ASSESSMENT 

Carried out and appended to 
report? 

 
Not Applicable 

Full impact assessment 
required? 

 
No 

BACKGROUND 
PAPERS: 

 
Report to Engagement DSP 14th June 2006 – “Talk to Me” Protocol 
Customer Service Standards 
 

 

Agenda Item 9 



TEMPLATE FOR REPORT 
 
 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
The Engagement DSP asked that they be kept updated on telephony response 
performance for frontfacing 
[...]
 
Forward Plan 

DATE OF KEY DECISION  
(IF APPROPRIATE) 
 

DSP MEETING  

Members IT  N/a Working Group is meeting 

Access and Modernisation Group  N/a Working Group is meeting 

Equalities  N/a To receive minutes of Multi 

Cultural Consultation Forum 

Election Turnout/Democratic 

Review 

 N/a Democratic Review Working 

Group to report on 21.09.06 

Training for Council Members  N/a Identified as an issue 24.07.06 

To be considered on 21.09.06 

Monitoring of telephone standards  N/a Previously considered on 

06.07.06 

Review of Generic Equality Scheme 14.07.06 Not before November 2006 21.09.06 or 16.11.06 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 


	Agenda
	5 ACTION NOTES
	8 REPORTS FROM WORKING GROUPS
	E-Gov Notes 02.08.06
	FINAL REPORT

	9 UPDATE REPORT Œ FRONTFACING TELEPHONY AND CUSTOMER SERVICE STANDARDS
	10 SCRUTINY OF COUNCIL DECISION - MEMBER TRAINING
	Council meeting extract 28th April 2005 (21.09.06)
	Resources DSP extract 24th May 2005 (21.09.06)
	Cabinet minutes extract - 6th June 2005 (21.09.06)
	Report to Council 23rd June 2005 (21.09.06)
	Council Meeting extract 23rd June 2006 (21.09.06)
	extract from finance scrutiny report (21.09.06)

	11 BEST VALUE PERFORMANCE INDICATORS
	12 WORK PROGRAMME



Minutes of the meeting


 

1 

MEETING OF THE 

ENGAGEMENT DEVELOPMENT 

AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
 

THURSDAY, 21 SEPTEMBER 2006 2.30 PM 
 

 

 
PANEL MEMBERS PRESENT 
  
Councillor Conboy 
Councillor Nadarajah (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor M Taylor (Chairman) 
 

Councillor Webster 
Councillor Wilks 
Councillor Mrs Williams 
 

OFFICERS OTHER MEMBERS PRESENT 
 

Scrutiny Officer  
Strategic Director x 2 
Training Manager  
Customer Services Manager 
Scrutiny Support Officer 
 

Councillor Carpenter 
Councillor Mrs Cartwright 
 

 

 
 
98. MEMBERSHIP 

  
The panel was informed that Councillor Craft had been replaced by Councillor 
Webster until the next annual general meeting.  

  

99. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

  
No declarations of interest were made.  

  

100. ACTION NOTES 

  
Noted.  

  

101. UPDATES FROM LAST MEETING 

  
The Scrutiny officer reported that in relation to action 91, the chief executive 
had referred this recommendation to the customer services manager, who had 
been invited to the attend during the meeting to update on this. Further to 
action 96, a portable closed loop induction system was being trialled and a 
demonstration would be made to some members shortly.  

  

102. FEEDBACK FROM THE EXECUTIVE 

  
The portfolio holder for access and engagement asked if he could provide 



2 

feedback throughout the meeting. This was agreed.  
 

  

103. REPORTS FROM WORKING GROUPS - ACCESS AND MODERNISATION 

  
The scrutiny support officer highlighted the two recommendations from the 
working group. The portfolio holder for access and engagement explained that 
given the degree of change throughout the authority, it was logical to provide 
staff and councillors an area for rest and that this shared area would encourage 
engagement between the two.  The portfolio holder was asked how staff would 
be able to access the customer service centre during their lunch break. The 
portfolio holder replied that this was an operational issue and would be referred 
to the relevant service manager.  
  
Conclusion:  
 
To support the recommendations from the Access and Modernisation 
Working Group.  

  

104. UPDATE REPORT – FRONTFACING TELEPHONY AND CUSTOMER 

SERVICE STANDARDS 

  
The business management services project officer presented report CSV44, 
which had been appended to the agenda, and circulated a further update on 
frontfacing telephony statistics for August. Further statistics were also provided 
on numbers of telephone calls, appointments, emails and letters received. This 
information was available on the internet. She explained that August was a 
quiet month with September/October being much busier. Service managers, 
when embedded in the new posts, would also get information to be able to 
monitor their service. Work was underway to raise the profile of standards and 
customer service.  
 
A member of the panel asked why the standards were inferior for August, if it 
was a quieter month. The officer explained that this being a traditional holiday 
month, staff levels were often reduced during this month.  
 
The panel was concerned that too many calls were not being answered. The 
officer was asked about how staff dealt with transferring calls. She answered 
that transferring calls was not set-up as a matter of course because some 
offices worked better on a group pick-up system. Voicemail was a good final 
solution to reduce the numbers of unanswered calls, but some service 
managers, for various reasons, had been avoiding using voicemail.  
 
The portfolio holder explained that he whilst there was significant improvement 
to be had, 100% calls could only be answered by using an automated call-
queuing system. He considered this latter approach to be poor customer 
service.  
 
The strategic director spoke to the panel about the ‘talk to me’ protocol, which 
was currently being finalised.  Refresher sessions for managers on using the 



3 

telephones, followed up with core briefings and team meetings, was considered 
a better solution to encouraging better use of the telephones than to just email 
a policy to all staff. Ways to advise customers on when our busy and quiet 
periods are was also underway.  
 
The panel was very satisfied to learn that the call centre and switchboard 
service standard statistics were still very high.  
 
Conclusion:  
 
(1) To accept the report and suggest that the use of voicemail, as a final 

option to reduce missed calls, be encouraged. 
(2) To continue to be appraised with monitoring results.  
 

105. REPORTS FROM WORKING GROUPS - DEMOCRATIC REVIEW 

  
In the absence of members of the working group, the scrutiny support officer 
presented the recommendations of the democratic review working group. The 
chairman explained that it was not his intention to finalise the panel’s view of 
each recommendation at this meeting, as he considered that some needed 
further clarification from the group. Each was discussed in turn by the panel:  
 
Recommendation 1: An example of the proposed publication was distributed. 
The panel discussed how this would be distributed.  
 
Conclusion: 
 
To support this recommendation in principle but would consider the 
circulated document and evaluate for the next meeting of the panel.  

 
Recommendation 2: The scrutiny support officer explained that the first online 
jury had been a pilot and considered the council’s priorities. The working group 
was suggesting that this should be an annual process. The initial funding from 
the Department of Constitutional Affairs was provided until March 2007. The 
portfolio holder explained that the council may have a good case to apply for 
further funding if the project was successful in engaging with the public.   
 
Conclusion:  
 
To support this recommendation.  
 
Recommendation 3: The working group had been comprised of a number of 
members of the public and this had worked successfully. The working group 
considered that this should be encouraged for other working groups. The 
scrutiny officer explained that the constitution already allowed for this. The 
panel therefore supported this recommendation but emphasised that were 
members of the public to be invited to join working groups, the council must be 
able to show that it will seriously consider their recommendations.  
 
Conclusion:  



4 

 
To support this recommendation and encourage DSP Chairmen to 
welcome members of the public onto scrutiny working groups.  

 
Recommendation 4: Members of the panel were concerned about the financial 
implications of this recommendation. They considered the potential implications 
of exclusion and the current policy for councillors. They accepted the principle 
of the recommendation but made a slight amendment as noted below.   
 
Conclusion:  
 
To support the principle of this recommendation but amend the last 
sentence to read: “This would cover agreed expenses”.   
  

 
Recommendation 5: The scrutiny support officer explained that a lot of further 
work could be done by the council on local democracy week. It was intended 
that the next online citizens jury, which was intended to be held in a local 
school, would coincide with local democracy week.  The portfolio holder added 
that he had done a lot of work on identifying what people expected from their 
councillors; this was to be respectable citizens in the community. He was 
therefore not a supported of the “I am a councillor get me out of here” element 
of local democracy week. The panel agreed with the principle of the 
recommendation and the thoughts of the portfolio holder that citizens 
engagement projects should be light hearted with not a silly extreme.  
  
Conclusion:  
 
To support the recommendation, subject to the removal of “I am a 
Councillor Get Me Out of Here and”  
 
Recommendation 6: The panel considered that this recommendation provided 
a good method of engagement. 
 
Conclusion:  
 
To support this recommendation.  
 
Recommendation 7: The panel was concerned about the potential cost 
implications with this recommendation, although it was noted that the first part 
had no cost implications. The training manager, who had organised previous 
youth events, emphasises that this must not be just a Grantham approach. All 
ages and all areas in the district should be engaged.  The success of the 
Bourne Youth Council and their input into the Bourne Local Forum was noted, 
and this was encouraging.  

 
The strategic director explained that the Lincolnshire Youth Service had met 
with her to discuss support for setting up a youth council in Grantham. This was 
welcomed by the panel. Although the support requested was minimal, the 
training manager explained that some projects could be very resource intensive 



5 

but they had been very beneficial and well-participated.  
 
Conclusion:  
 

(1) To support the recommendation from the working group but 
amended to read: “Local youth councils should be informed and 
encouraged to join the local forums and the six-monthly youth area 
forums are held, jointly facilitated by the council and the youth 
service”.  

(2) To monitor progress with the establishment of a youth council in 
Grantham 

(3) To receive feedback from Councillor Conboy at a future meeting on 
the church organisation youth drop-in centre in Stamford.  

 
Recommendation 8: The chairman stipulated that the constitution did not 
provide for this recommendation and that when co-option to the council had 
been attempted in the past, it had been unsuccessful.  
 
Conclusion:  
 
To not support the recommendation.  
 
Recommendation 9: The issues raised by the panel with this recommendation 
were: 1) as this involved working with children, what were the CRB 
requirements and who was going to pay for this; 2) who was going to pay for 
the training; 3) are teaching staff prepared to accept councillors to teach their 
curriculum; 4) what assurance was there that councillors would remain 
politically neutral? The panel did agree that the council needed to engage with 
youth on how the political system works, but it should be done carefully.  
 
Conclusion:  
 
To ask the working group to investigate the issues raised by the panel 
and report back at the next meeting.  

 
Recommendation 10: A similar recommendation had been considered several 
years ago although nothing had developed. The panel considered this to be a 
good idea, especially as the students on the working group had explained that 
standard work experience placements had not fully engaged them in the 
political process. This element could therefore be improved.  
 
Conclusion:  
 
To support the recommendation.  
 
Recommendation 11: The panel required further elaboration on this 
recommendation, especially concerning any financial implications. 
 
Conclusion:  
 



6 

To ask the working group to provide further clarification on this 
recommendation for the next meeting of the panel.  

 
Recommendation 12:  The panel disagreed with this recommendation 
because of the financial implications and the conflict with the established 
method of reviewing the council’s priorities.  
 
Conclusion:  
 
To not support this recommendation.   

 
Recommendation 13: The panel considered that this was, and should be, 
already carried out by the political parties and not the council. The scrutiny 
support officer advised that the electoral team was working on sending a 
birthday card to 18 year olds informing them on their right to vote.  
 
Conclusion:  
 
To not support this recommendation.  

 
Recommendation 14: The panel considered this recommendation to be 
excessive.  
 
Conclusion:  
 
To not support this recommendation.  

 
Recommendation 15: The panel considered this recommendation to be 
ambivalent.  
 
Conclusion:  
 
To not support this recommendation.  

 
Recommendations 16: The panel considered this recommendation to conflict 
with the work of local politicians.  
 
Conclusion:  
 
To not support this recommendation.  

 
Recommendations 17 – 21: The panel considered these recommendations 
appeared to be the personal agenda of the lead member of the working group. 
 
Conclusion:  
 
To not support these recommendations.   
 

  



7 

106. SCRUTINY OF COUNCIL DECISION - MEMBER TRAINING 

  
The panel scrutinised the decision made by council on 23rd June 2005 in 
relation to member training by reviewing the relevant paperwork associated 
with the decision and questioning the strategic directors, training manager and 
the portfolio holder for organisational development.  
 
The chairman explained that this scrutiny exercise had been referred to the 
panel from the scrutiny coordinating group. He considered that this decision, 
which essentially required cabinet and panel members to undergo compulsory 
training, was not legally binding. The panel scrutinised the wording of the 
decision and concluded that it did make member training for panel and cabinet 
members compulsory.  
 
The panel members expressed their initial views of the decision. There was 
concern that it prevented the democratic right of members to represent their 
wards on the cabinet and panels and that it was the role of voters to decide the 
competency of whom they elected to the council. The alternative view was that 
a councillor might not be able to effectively represent their people if they were 
not adequately equipped with knowledge and skills.  
 
The organisational development portfolio holder explained that in light of value 
for money and use of resources assessments, member and officer time was a 
valuable commodity and should therefore not be wasted by councillors who did 
not understand the fundamental elements of cabinet or scrutiny work. She later 
referred to statistics that some members present at the meeting had only 
attended one training module since their election. The training manager 
expressed a similar view in that there was a certain knowledge that councillors 
needed because recommendations and decisions should be made from an 
informed position. One of the strategic directors observed that legal advice had 
been sought for the initial recommendation to council. Barrister’s advice had 
been that provision could be made within the constitution and the code of 
conduct to require cabinet and panel members to attend certain training within 
twelve months of their appointment. This, however, was disputed by some 
members of the panel as it was a ‘grey area’. Another strategic director 
explained that in terms of members’ responsibility for good governance it may 
be advisable to require members to attend certain training. The director 
cautioned against undermining the best intentions of council’s decision to raise 
members’ standards.  
 
Some panel members considered that council’s decision ignored the value of 
hands-on training, but a strategic director explained that the fact that the 
training would have to be undertaken within 12 months demonstrated an 
understanding of experience as well as training. A member, whose profession 
was an estate agent, explained that his profession was often criticised for not 
having compulsory standards. The council was open to similar criticism if it did 
not require certain training.  
 
In concluding the scrutiny of this decision, it was apparent that there was no 
consensus on the issue. The majority of members supported the original 



8 

decision of council, whilst a minority were of strong opinion that the decision 
was undemocratic and could not be supported legally.  
 
The chairman advised that panel that he would not lead the next scrutiny 
exercise.  

 
Conclusion:  
 
(1) To support the decision of the council taken on 23rd June 2005 in 

relation to member training. 
(2) To note that this was a majority view of the panel, the minority view 

being recorded in the note above.  
 

107. BEST VALUE PERFORMANCE INDICATORS 

  
The scrutiny officer reported that he had recently received statistics for August 
and these showed no material change to those circulated with the agenda.  
 
The panel questioned the decline in the %PR outputs to the media that were 
actually published. It was assumed that this was because they were not 
considered newsworthy. Officers explained that this was not necessarily the 
case: the more outputs produced would make it harder to have 100% published 
and some releases were ‘bad news’ stories and so was of no detriment to the 
council that they were not published.  
 
Conclusion:  
 
That the performance indicator relating to %PR outputs to the media that 
were actually published (SK74) be changed to a meaningful statistic.  

  

108. WORK PROGRAMME 

  
This was noted and a few updates made.   

  

109. CLOSE OF MEETING 

  
The meeting closed at 16.48.  

  

 


